

**BEFORE THE COURT-APPOINTED REFEREE
IN RE THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY IN LIQUIDATION
DISPUTED CLAIMS DOCKET**

In Re Liquidator Number : 2008-HICIL-35
Proof of Claim Number : EMTL 705271-01 (San Diego, Calif)
Claimant Name : VIAD
Claimant Number :
Policy or Contract Number : HEC 9557416
HEC 9304783
HEC 4344748
Insured or Reinsured Name : VIAD (predecessor, The Greyhound
Corporation/ Transportation Leasing
Company)
Date of Loss : 1966-1972

VIAD CORP'S RESPONSE BRIEF

PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU,
PACHIOS, LLP

Michelle Ewas Czepczynski, Jr

PETER G. CALLAGHAN
N.H. Bar ID No. 6811
57 N. Main Street
P.O. Box 1318
Concord, NH 03302-1318
(603) 410-1500

DE BEAUBIEN, KNIGHT, SIMMONS,
MANTZARIS & NEAL, LLP

Michelle Ewas Czepczynski, Jr

DAVID H. SIMMONS
Florida Bar Number 240745
MARY ANN ETZLER
Florida Bar Number 54836
332 North Magnolia Avenue
P.O. Box 87
Orlando, Fl 32801
Telephone: (407) 422-2454
Facsimile: (407) 849-1845
Attorneys for Viad Corp
admitted pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement	iv
Statement of Facts of the Case	1
Summary of Arguments	4
Arguments	6-24
I. ALL OF HOME’S SUBSTANTIVE COVERAGE DEFENSES ARE WAIVED BECAUSE HOME CONTINUED ASSERTION OF LACK OF NOTICE OF CLAIM BY VIAD.....	4
II. VIAD’S REMEDIATION EXPENSES ARE DAMAGES AS CONTEMPLATED BY THE INSURANCE POLICIES; VIAD DID NOT VIOLATE THE INSURANCE CONTRACT’S SETTLEMENT OR VOLUNTARY PAYMENTS PROVISION; AND, INDISPUTABLY VIAD HAS DEMONSTRATED THAT ANY OCCURRENCES TOOK PLACE DURING THE POLICY PERIODS.	6
A. Viad’s Remediation Expenses Constitute Damages or Losses.	6
B. The Abatement Order and Subsequent Remediation Agreement Were Not Settlements as Contemplated By the Insurance Policies. As Such, Viad did not Need Home’s Consent.	10
C. The Consent Clause is Restricted to the Term “Costs,” which is Limited to Court Costs.....	12
D. Viad’s Claim Unquestionably Arises From an Occurrence that Took Place During Home’s Policy Periods, and As Such, Home Must Provide Coverage to the Full Extent of its Coverage.....	16
III. THE THIRD HOME POLICY PROVIDES COVERAGE FOR SUDDEN AND ACCIDENTAL DISCHARGE, DISPERSAL, RELEASE OR ESCAPE OF CONTAMINANTS, AND THE SOLE EVIDENCE OF IT IS UNREFUTED.....	18
IV. THE OWNED PROPERTY EXCLUSION DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER IS	

OWNED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.....20
Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>A-H Plating, Inc. v. American National Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Cal. App. 4th 427 (Cal. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1997);	19,20, 23 31
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal. 3d 807, 817, 799 P.2d 1253 (Calif. 1990)	20,
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s v. Superior Court</i> , 16 P.3d 94 (Cal. 2001).....	15,16
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 22 Cal.3d 865, 587 P.2d 1098 (1978).....	22
<i>County of San Diego v. Ace Property & Cas.</i> , 118 P.3d 607 (Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4 th 1279, 1297, 77 Cal. Rptr. 2d 296 (Cal. 1 st Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	20
<i>4th Street Investors, LLC v. Dowdell</i> , 2008 WL 163052 * 4 (W.D. Pa. 2008).	22
<i>Grant v. Sun Indemnity Co.</i> , 11 Cal. 2d 438, 80 P.2d 996 (1938).....	5
<i>Gruenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 510 P.2d 103 (Cal. 1973).....	5
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 1551 (9th Cir. 1991).....	19,20
<i>ML Direct, Inc. v. TIG Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 79 Cal. 4th 137, 141-142, 93 Cal. Rptr. 2d 846, 850 (2d Dist. 2000)	19
<i>Merced Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mendez</i> , 213 Cal. App. 3d 41 (Ct. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 10 Cal.4th 645, 42 Cal.Rptr.2d 324 (Cal. 1995)	13,17-19
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Lynette C.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 1073, 1082, 279 Cal. Rptr. 394 (Calif. 1991).....	21
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> , 21 Cal.3d 910, 922 Cal. Rptr. 389, 582 P.2d.....	5
<i>Powerine Oil Co., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 4 th 377, 33 Cal. Rptr. 3d 562, 118 P. 3d 589 (2005)(Powerine II).....	24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 71 Cal. App. 4th 782, 787, 84 Cal.Rptr.2d 43 (Cal. 5 th Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>Select Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 226 Cal. App. 3d 631, 636-7, 276 Cal. Rptr. 598	

(Cal. 4 th Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.</i> , 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 815, 842, 12 Cal. App. 4 th 715 (Cal. 1 Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	12,19,20,22
<i>See, e.g., Traders & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Rudco Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 129 F.2d 621 (10th Cir. 1942).	
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 1993 WL 818913 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1993)	23
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
California Practice Guide ¶ 12,515.5.....	13
<i>California Water Code</i> , § 102
